PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
0	MJ Ireland	12/27/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TGG Medical Transitory, Inc.
Street Address:	10877 Wilshire Boulevard
Internal Address:	18th Floor
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90024

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8057785
Application Number:	13243103

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2072534531 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2072534530

Email: ccaseiro@verrilldana.com

Correspondent Name: Chris A. Caseiro Address Line 1: One Portland Square Address Line 2: Verrill Dana, LLP Portland, MAINE 04101 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: THR_OMJ_ASSIGN

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chris A. Caseiro

Total Attachments: 7

source=THR_OMJ_TGG_ASSIGN#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029692 FRAME: 0421

502207339

source=THR_OMJ_TGG_ASSIGN#page2.tif source=THR_OMJ_TGG_ASSIGN#page3.tif source=THR_OMJ_TGG_ASSIGN#page4.tif source=THR_OMJ_TGG_ASSIGN#page5.tif source=THR_OMJ_TGG_ASSIGN#page6.tif source=THR_OMJ_TGG_ASSIGN#page7.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This **PATENT ASSIGNMENT** is made and entered into as of December 27, 2012, by OMJ Ireland, a private unlimited company organized under the laws of Ireland, having a registered office at Little Island Industrial Estate, Little Island, County Cork, Ireland ("<u>Assignor</u>") and TGG Medical Transitory, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 10877 Wilshire Boulevard, 18th Floor, Los Angeles, California, USA ("<u>Assignee</u>").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to, and upon the terms of, that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 5, 2012, by and among Ortho-Clinical Diagnostics, Inc., a New York corporation ("Seller"), TGG Medical Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Buyer") and, solely with respect to Section 6.07 thereof, Gores Capital Partners III, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (as amended by Amendment No. 1 thereto dated December 21, 2012, the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has agreed to sell, convey, assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to accept, Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under certain patents and patent applications, utility models, and industrial designs, and all applications and registrations therefor, as set forth in Schedule A to this Patent Assignment, which is attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, together with all provisionals and non-provisionals, reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, revisions, extensions and reexaminations with respect thereto, and any other applications and patents sharing a claim of priority therewith and all inventions disclosed therein (hereafter collectively referred to as "Patents").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under such Patents and in and to the inventions represented thereby.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, convey, transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, conveyance, transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, together with the right to claim priority in all countries in accordance with international law, any and all rights corresponding to said Patents in countries throughout the world, and all of Assignor's rights to sue for past, present or future infringement of said Patents worldwide together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of said Patents, and the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Patent Assignment not been made.

For a period of up to one year after the date hereof Assignor shall provide to Assignee the necessary information to permit Assignee at its expense to effect and perfect the transfer of the

Patents; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that after such period, Assignor shall have no further obligation to provide such information.

The persons signing below on behalf of Assignor and Assignee have the requisite power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Patent Assignment.

This Patent Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their respective duly authorized officers to execute this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

OMJ Ireland

By: John A. Papa
Title: Director

By: Paul Wulfing Title: Director

Address: c/o Janssen Pharmaceutical Limited Little Island Industrial Estate Little Island County Cork Ireland

State of New Jerson)
· · ·) ss.
County of Middle Sex)

On this 37th day of Occarrow, 2012, before me appeared _____, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act of his own on behalf of the identified corporation with authority to do so.

Notary Public, State of New TOSOU My Commission Expires TULY 14, 2013 Recorded in Middle Sox County

GERALDINF M. SUTERA A MOTARY POBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 14, 2013

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their respective duly authorized officers to execute this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

By: Daniel Abrams

Title: Vice President

Address:

TGG MEDICAL TRANSITORY, INC.

10877 Wilshire Boulevard, 18th Floor Los Angeles, California 90024

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Los Angeles On December 34, 20R before me, Tamilynn MGUINT, Notary personally appeared _____ who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of TAMI LYNN MCGUIRT which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Commission # 1981388 Notary Public - California I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jun 19, 2016 of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature_ Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL . Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document, **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: ___ Document Date: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: __ Signer's Name:___ ☐ Individual □ Individual □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ___ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here Top of thumb here □ Trustee □ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: Other:___ Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:___

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Representations of the property of the p

Schedule A - Patents and Patent Applications

Family No.: THR5012

Title: Phototherapy compositions and methods

Docket No.	Country	Country Application No.	Filing Date	Published No.	Patent No.	Date of Issue	Granted
THR5012USNP	NS	11/311714	19/DEC/2005	US-2006- 0134031-A1	US8057785	15/NOV/2011	Yes
THR5012USDIV1	ns	13/243103	23/SEP/2011	US-2012- 0039825			No
THR5012EPEPA	EP	05258014.9	22/DEC/2005	1674095			No
THR5012JPNP	JP	368599/2005	21/DEC/2005				ON.
THR5012HKNP	¥	06114166.3	27/DEC/2006	1093431A			ON.
THR5012NZDIV1	NZ	554855	19/DEC/2005				No
THR5012TWNP	<u>γ</u>	94145427	21/DEC/2005				No
THR5012NZNP	NZ	544247	19/DEC/2005		NZ544247	11/OCT/2007	Yes
THR5012KRNP	A R	10-2005- 0127829	22/DEC/2005				No
THR5012CANP	క	2530963	21/DEC/2005				No

RECORDED: 01/25/2013